
THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

THE UGANDA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION AT GULU

COMPLAINT NO. UHRC/G/199/2001

OJERA DENIS ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: COMPLAINANT

AND

ATTORNEY GENERAL ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: RESPONDENT

DECISION

The Complaint:

1. This is a complaint by Denis Ojera lodged with the Commission on

October 11, 2001. Ojera alleges that on April 26, 2001, soldiers of the

Uganda Peoples Defence Forces (UPDF) from Koro Detache arrested him

on a claim that he was in possession of a gun. He claims that the soldiers

assaulted, beat him and detained him until the following day. In a

nutshell Ojera’s complaint is that the UPDF soldiers violated his right to

personal liberty and freedom from torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading

treatment or punishment.

Summary of the Evidence:

2. The complainant’s material testimony is that two soldiers arrested him at

gunpoint from his crop field at Bwobo Tochi. He was told at that point

that he was one of the people the soldiers were looking for because of

killing people at Bwoch. The complainant was tied hands at the back and

transported on a bicycle to Alokolum Camp for the Internally Displaced

Persons. According to his testimony, on reaching Alokolum the soldiers

assaulted him, beat him “severely” while ordering him to produce a gun
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he was said to have hidden. When he told them he had no gun the

soldiers responded by beating him the more. His house was broken into,

searched by the soldiers but no gun was fund and this resulted into more

beatings. After all these, Ojera told the Tribunal, he was taken to Koro

“barracks” where he received more beatings on reaching the gate of the

barracks. At the barracks gate he was forced to lie on his back face up

and soldiers “walked on my tummy”. At around 3.00 p.m. that day it was

proved that Ojera was innocent because a man in the army custody at

Koro described as the leader of “Bookec” (local robbers) said he did not

know Ojera. The soldiers including their boss called Baguma then asked

Ojera to forgive them for the transgressions. All the same Ojera was

detained and released the following day at around 1.00 p.m.

3. Ojera told the Tribunal that the soldiers beat him on the neck, the back

and at the ankle and randomly all over his body. He said, “I really cried

because it was such a beating I have never experienced before”.

4. The only witness called to support the complainant’s case was Mary Ayet.

She recalled that sometime in April 2001 soldiers came to Alokolum IDP

Camp. With them was a man who was tied up and had bruises/injuries.

The man was bleeding. The soldiers asked for Denis Ojera whom she told

them was working in the fields. They left, and after a while she heard

Ojera “screaming while saying he was innocent”. She saw the soldiers

beat Ojera several times on the back with the butt of a gun. She said the

soldiers were demanding for a gun from Ojera. She also told the Tribunal

that after Ojera’s house was searched by the soldiers, he was taken to the

gate of Alokolum Camp where the soldiers had a bunch of sticks. The

sticks were used for beating Ojera. At that point Ojera was bleeding from

his injuries.
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The Issues:

5. With the agreement of Mr. Henry Oluka, State Attorney two issues were

framed for determination namely:

1. Whether the complainant’s right to personal liberty and freedom

from torture were violated.

2. If so what remedies are available.

Consideration of the Issues:

6. The first question to consider is whether the complainant’s right to

personal liberty was violated. The right to personal liberty is guaranteed

under Article 23(1) of the Constitution which stipulates that no person

shall be deprived of personal liberty except in circumstances defined

under that Article. The issue then is whether on evidence before the

Tribunal, Denis Ojera’s personal liberty was infringed upon.

7. The evidence adduced before the Tribunal is straightfo4ward and was not

challenged by the State Attorney who lat the conclusion of taking

evidence admitted that “This looks a straightforward complaint. I pray we

make submission on quantum of damages”. By that statement the

Tribunal understood him to be accepting the evidence as true as well as

admitting that the violations complained of took place. In spite of this

apparent admission, it is necessary to make a formal evaluation of the

evidence whether Ojera’s right to personal liberty was indeed violated.

8. According to the evidence Ojera was arrested by soldiers on two

suspicions: hat he could have been part of “Bookec” who had killed people
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at Bwoch. Secondly, the evidence shows hat he was also suspected to

illegally possess a gun. The evidence also shows that he was not only

arrested but detained at Koro barracks and remained there till 1.00 p.m.

the following day. The Tribunal has to decide whether the circumstances

of the arrest and detention fitted within the exceptions under Article 23(1)

of the Constitution. One of the reasons for depriving a person of the right

to personal liberty is in Article 23(1)(c) which is that an arrest can take

place upon reasonable suspicion that a person has committed or is about

to commit a criminal offence under the laws of Uganda. There is no

evidence before the Tribunal to help it determine whether the soldiers had

reasonable grounds for suspecting that Ojera had killed people at Bwoch

or that he illegally possessed a gun. In cross-examination Ojera was

asked why he could have been suspected and his answer was that he had

been abducted by the LRA and had escaped to return home – but that he

had been home since 1999 and had completely renounced illegal acts

because he had suffered a lot under the LRA. Mary Ayet who lived in

Alokolum Camp together with Ojera described him as “well-behaved,

married a tee-to-taller – good person”.

9. On the basis of these facts was it reasonable to suspect that Ojera was a

killer and had illegal arms. It is reasonable to suspect every LRA returnee

in the circumstances obtaining in Gulu where the arrest and detention

took place? I do not think so. To hold that so would place all such people

under perpetual jeopardy and at risk of constant arrest and detention

each time killings took place or illegal guns are being looked for in the

area. The test of reasonableness under Article 23(1)(c) in my opinion

should be grounded on specific facts hat are sufficient to suspect one of a

crime. To arrest and detain one merely on past history is not reasonable

grounds to suspect one of a crime unless some other compelling facts

exist leading to that suspicion. In this complaint the army officers at Koro
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barracks admitted they got the wrong person which goes to show that the

soldiers had no reasonable grounds for arresting him. Curiously after

admitting this they still continued to detain Ojera till the following day.

The finding of the Tribunal is therefore, that Denis Ojera’s personal liberty

was violated by the soldiers.

10. Next to be considered is whether Ojera’s freedom from torture was

violated. Freedom from torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or

punishment is protected under Article 24 of the Constitution which

provides as follows:

“24 No person shall be subjected to any form of torture, cruel,

inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment”.

In addition to Article 24, Article 44 of the Constitution lists freedom from

torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment among

the absolute rights which are non-derogable.

11. Although it prohibits torture absolutely, the Constitution does not define

torture. International human rights law however, defines torture in Article

1 of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or

Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1984. The Uganda Human Rights

Commission has applied this definition in several of its decisions. In

essence torture is understood to mean the intentional infliction of severe

pain or suffering whether physical or mental on a person for the purpose

of getting from him or a third person information or a confession. It is

also torture if the pain or suffering is for the purpose of punishing a

person for an act the person or another person has done or is suspected

to have committed. It is also torture if the pain or suffering is inflicted in

order to intimidate or coerce a person or a third person.
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12. On the basis of this general understanding of the meaning of torture, the

Tribunal finds that there is ample evidence to support the complainant’s

contention that his freedom from torture was violated. Evidence show

that he was extensively beaten and he experienced severe pain and

suffering. In his own words Ojera said “I really cried because it was

such a beating I have never experienced”. Mary Ayet on the other

hand heard Ojera screaming and saw him bleeding all over the body. She

also saw the extensive beatings with ka bunch of sticks. There is simple

evidence to show that the soldiers inflicted pain and suffering on Ojera

and that the purpose was to get him admit that he was either a killer or

that he possessed an illegal gun. These acts constituted torture and

violated the complainant’s right contrary to Article 24 and 44 of the

Constitution.

What remedies are available to the Complainant?

13. The soldiers who violated the complainant’s rights were government

soldiers. There is no doubt that they were acting in the course of their

duties. The Complainant was arrested and detained at the UPDF barracks

at Koro and were eventually released by officers there. The respondent is

therefore vicariously responsible for the violations. Article 53(2) gives the

Uganda Human Rights Commission powers to order for appropriate

remedy including compensation when it is proven to its satisfaction that

there has been an infringement of a human right or freedom. In this

complaint two violations have been proved and in the opinion of the

Tribunal compensation would be the appropriate remedy for each of the

violations.

14. Article 23(7) of the Constitution provides that a person unlawfully

arrested, restricted or detained is entitled to compensation. How much
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then would be sufficient recompense for the arrest and detention of the

complainant. In deciding the amount, the Tribunal will consider the fact

that the complainant was not detained for a long time (10.00 a.m. – 1.00

a.m. the follow day). It will also consider the evidence that although the

army officers regretted the ill treatment of complainant they continued to

detain him even after satisfying themselves that the complainant was

innocent. Taking all these into account and the circumstances of his

arrest the complainant is awarded the sum of U.Shs.1,000,000= (one

million only) for the violation of his right to personal liberty.

15. For the breach of the complainant’s freedom from torture, the Tribunal

takes into account the fact that this is a non-derogable right. It also takes

into account the degree of pain and suffering and injuries suffered by the

complainant. Evidence shows that the complainant must have undergone

severe pain but that his injuries were not life threatening and has not

resulted into any disability permanent or temporary. In the circumstances

of this case, where the torture on the complainant was wanton and

appeared to be as a for of investigation, and bearing in mind all the above

considerations, the Tribunal awards the complainant the sum of

U.Shs.6,000,000= (six million) as compensation for the violation of his

right to torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

16. In summary the Tribunal makes the following orders:-

(a) Respondent to pay to the complainant the sum of

U.Shs.1,000,000= (one million for the violation of his right to

person liberty;
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(b) Respondent to pay the complainant the sum of U.Shs.6,000,000=

(six million) for the violation of his freedom from torture, cruel,

inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment.

(c) Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid on the total sum

of U.Shs.7,000,000= (seven million) calculated from the date of

this decision until payment in full.

DATED at Gulu this 12th day of May, 2004.

J.M. Aliro-Omara

COMMISSIONER.


